total balance sheet denominated or linked to a foreign currency. Throughout the year open currency
positions were maintained in accordance with the regulations set by the Banking Agency of FBiH and
internal limits defined by the Methodology of the NLB Group, considering the comprehensiveness of
the impact on other limits in the event of an increase in foreign exchange risk exposure, primarily
capital-related limits.

NLB BANKA d.d., SARAJEVO
Notes to Financial Statements – 31 December 2024
(All amounts are given in thousands of BAM, unless otherwise stated)

92

4.  Bank's financial risk management (continued)

4.4. Foreign currency risk management (continued)

Since BAM has a fixed exchange rate to EUR, in accordance with the Currency Board arrangement,
the Bank was not exposed to changes in EUR exchange rate. Fluctuations in other currencies did
not have a significant influence on exposure of the Bank to foreign currency risk since the open
foreign exchange position was reduced to a minimum.
The following table details the sensitivity of the Bank to a 10% increase and a decrease in BAM
relative to the USD calculated on the Bank's net foreign exchange position.
 2024  2023
USD Profit/(Loss) 3/(2) 3/(3)

The bank had the following currency position:

31 December  2024 EUR USD Other

currencies
Total

Financial Assets
Cash andcash equivalents  116,999 14,160 7,209 138,368
Securities at fair value through the icome  statement
and at fair value through other comprehensive
income

108,439 - - 108,439

Securities at amortized cost 19,065 - - 19,065
Other Financial Assets 1,938 61 - 1,999
Loans and receivables  under financial leases
contracted with a foreign exchange clause 338,303 - - 338,303

Other assets contracted with a foreign exchange
clause 1,072 - - 1,072

 585,816 14,221 7,209 607,246
Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 2,173 1 1 2,175
Deposits from clients 312,293 14,082 7,047 333,422
Loans taken 48,826 - - 48,826
Subordinated debit 37,718 - - 37,718
Other financial liabilities 11,768 106 162 12,036
Deposits and loans contracted with a foreign
exchange clause 201,963 - - 201,963

 614,741 14,189 7,210 636,140
Foreign exchange  position, net (28,925) 32 (1) (28,894)

 31  December  2023 EUR USD Other

currencies
Total

Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  93,699 9,137 5,043 107,879
Securities at fair value through the income
statement and at fair value through other
comprehensive income

142,583 - - 142,583

Securities at amortized cost 9,355 - - 9,355
Other Financial Assets 1,103 1 - 1,104
Loans and receivables  under financial leases
contracted with a foreign exchange clause 408,890 - - 408,890

Other assets contracted with a foreign exchange
clause 4,737 - - 4,737

 660,367 9,138 5,043 674,548
Financial liabilities
Deposits from banks and other financial institutions 2,497 1 - 2,498
Deposits from clients 293,014 8,910 4,880 306,804
Loans taken 63,914 - - 63,914
Subordinated  debit  24,448 - - 24,448
Other financial liabilities 20,415 229 195 20,839
Deposits and loans contracted with a foreign
exchange clause 252,431 - - 252,431

 656,719 9,140 5,075 670,934
Foreign exchange position, net 3,648 (2) (32) 3,614

NLB BANKA d.d., SARAJEVO
Notes to Financial Statements – 31 December 2024
(All amounts are given in thousands of BAM, unless otherwise stated)

93

4.  Bank's financial risk management (continued)

4.5. Interest rate risk management

The Bank's operations are subject to the risk of interest rate fluctuations to the extent that interest
earning assets and interest-bearing liabilities mature or re-price at different times or in different
amounts.

In case of floating rates, the Bank’s assets and liabilities are also exposed to base risk, which is the
difference in the re-pricing characteristics of the various floating rate indices, such as savings rates,